Introduced
Date:
Action:
Vote:

Mayor 11/12/96 Adopted Unanimous

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 96-101

## A RESOLUTION REQUESTING A POPULATION ADJUSTMENT FOR THE ENTIRE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND REGIONAL AFFAIRS

- WHEREAS, the Department of Community and Regional Affairs is charged by statute with determining the July 1, 1996 population of each municipality for the FY 98 State Revenue Sharing and Municipal Assistance Program; and
- WHEREAS, in determining the population for State Revenue Sharing Population purposes, the total population of the borough, including cities within the borough, is used; and
- WHEREAS, each municipality has an opportunity to request an adjustment by using a method of population determination approved by Department of Community and Regional Affairs; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Seldovia conducted a "head count" census of the municipal population, and the Community and Regional Affairs has approved the figure of 289 persons;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the City of Seldovia has passed a resolution adopting the results of their census.
- **SECTION 2.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough requests a population adjustment for FY 98 for the entire Borough's population from the Department of Community and Regional Affairs to include the revised population counts as follows:

City of Homer	4,064
City of Kachemak	404
City of Kenai	6,950
City of Seldovia	289
City of Seward	2,914
City of Soldotna	3,968
Remainder of Peninsula	<u>28,218</u>
Kenai Peninsula Borough	46,807

**SECTION 3.** That a copy of this resolution will be sent to the Alaska Department of Community and Regional Affairs.

**SECTION 4.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon it's adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 12th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1996.

ndrew P. Scalzi, Assembly Presiden

ATTEST:

Gave J. Mauginan, Borough Clerk